Application Note
Environmental
Authors
Mengmeng Zhong,
Tielong Wang, Jun Huang, and
Gang Yu
School of Environment,
Tsinghua University, Beijing,

Appendix
Table 1. The compounds information, their retention times, and the data acquisition parameters for multiple reaction monitoring using LC/QQQ.
Compound Abbreviation
RT
(min)
Precursor
Ion (m/z)
Fragmentor
(V)
Product ions
(m/z)
Quant./Qual.
CE (V)
Quant./Qual. IS Polarity
Perfluorobutanoic acid 4A 10.09 212.9 60 168.9 8 13C4-4A Neg
13C4-Perfluorobutanoic acid 13C4-4A 10.09 217.0 60 171.9 5 IS Neg
Perfluoropentanoic acid 5A 11.55 262.9 61 218.9 5 13C5-5A Neg
13C5-Perfluoropentanoic acid 13C5-5A 11.55 268.0 60 222.9 5 IS Neg
Perfluorohexanoic acid 6A 12.36 312.9 60 268.9/119.0 5/21 13C2-6A Neg
13C2-Perfluorohexanoic acid 13C2-6A 12.36 315.0 60 269.9 5 IS Neg
Perfluoroheptanoic acid 7A 13.11 362.8 60 168.9/319.0 17/5 13C4-7A Neg
13C4-Perfluoroheptanoic acid 13C4-7A 13.11 367.1 60 321.9 5 IS Neg
Perfluorooctanoate 8A 13.82 413.1 65 368.8/168.9 5/17 13C4-8A Neg
13C4-Perfluorooctanoate 13C4-8A 13.82 417.1 50 371.8 5 IS Neg
Perfluorononanoic acid 9A 14.60 462.9 60 418.8/218.9 5/17 13C5-9A Neg
13C5-Perfluorononanoic acid 13C5-9A 14.60 468.1 60 422.9 5 IS Neg
Perfluorodecanoic acid 10A 15.51 513.1 50 468.8/268.9 9/17 13C2-10A Neg
13C2-Perfluorodecanoic acid 13C2-10A 15.51 515.1 60 469.9 5 IS Neg
Perfluoroundecanoic acid 11A 16.90 563.1 88 518.9/493.2 9/29 13C2-11A Neg
13C2-Perfluoroundecanoic acid 13C2-11A 16.90 565.0 100 519.8 8 IS Neg
Perfluorododecanoic acid 12A 18.90 613.1 103 568.9/169 9/15 13C2-12A Neg
13C2-Perfluorododecanoic acid 13C2-12A 18.90 615.0 120 519.8 8 IS Neg
Perfluorotridecanoic acid 13A 19.27 663.1 93 618.9/168.9 9/29 13C2-12A Neg
Perfluorobutanesulfonate 4S 12.60 298.8 128 80.0/98.9 37/33 13C3-4S Neg
13C3-Perfluorobutanesulfonate 13C3-4S 12.60 301.8 100 79.9 32 IS Neg
Perfluoropentanesulfonate 5S 13.47 348.8 136 80.0/98.9 45/37 13C3-6S Neg
Perfluorohexanesulfonate 6S 14.30 398.8 161 80.0/98.9 45/41 13C3-6S Neg
13C3-Perfluorohexanesulfonate 13C3-6S 14.30 401.8 156 80.0/98.9 49/41 IS Neg
Perfluoroheptanesulfonate 7S 15.19 448.8 166 80.0/98.9 49/45 13C4-8A Neg
Perfluorooctanesulfonate 8S 16.30 498.8 172 80.0/98.9 50/45 13C4-8A Neg
Perfluorodecanesulfonate 10S 19.05 598.8 196 80.0/98.9 61/53 13C2-11A Neg
3,3,4,4,5,5,6,6,6-Nonafluoro-1-hexanesulfonic acid 4:2FTS 12.02 327.1 123 306.9/81.0 21/29 13C3-4S Neg

11
Compound Abbreviation
RT
(min)
Precursor
Ion (m/z)
Fragmentor
(V)
Product ions
(m/z)
Quant./Qual.
CE (V)
Quant./Qual. IS Polarity
D3-Lincomycin D3-LCM 9.22 410.1 150 129.1 33 IS Pos
Flumequine FLU 12.66 262.0 120 244.0/201.9 21/37 13C3-FLU Pos
13C3-Flumequine 13C3-FLU 12.66 265.0 120 247.0/204.9 17/37 IS Pos
Oxolinic acid OXA 11.51 262.0 100 244.0/215.9 17/33 13C3-FLU Pos
Nalidixic acid NA 12.48 233.0 89 215.0/186.9 13/29 D5-DA Pos
D5-Nalidixic acid D5-DA 12.48 238.0 106 220.0/188.0 13/29 IS Pos
Difloxacin DIF 10.53 400.0 140 356.1/299.0 21/33 D5-LOM Pos
Danofloxacn DAN 10.02 358.1 135 340.1/82.1 25/49 D5-LOM Pos
Marbofloxacin MAR 9.69 363.0 130 320.0/345.1 13/21 D5-LOM Pos
Sarafloxacin SAR 10.47 386.0 130 368.1/342.1 25/21 D5-LOM Pos
Lomefloxacin LOM 10.02 352.0 130 265.0/308.1 25/17 D5-LOM Pos
D5-Lomefloxacin D5-LOM 10.02 357.1 135 270.1/313.1 25/17 IS Pos
Ciprofloxacin CIP 9.89 332.1 130 314.1/288.0 21/41 D8-CIP Pos
D8- Ciprofloxacin D8-CIP 10.33 340.1 134 322.1/296.0 25/29 IS Pos
Sparfloxacin SPA 10.51 393.1 140 349.1/292.1 21/29 D5-LOM Pos
Pefloxaxin PEF 9.87 334.1 125 316.1/290.1 25/17 D5-LOM Pos
Enrofloxacin ENR 10.14 360.1 130 342.1/316.1 25/21 D8-OFL Pos
Norfloxacin NOR 9.80 320.0 130 302.1/276.1 25/17 D8-OFL Pos
Ofloxacin OFL 9.82 362.0 140 318.1/261.0 21/29 D8-OFL Pos
D8-Ofloxacin D8-OFL 9.82 370.1 135 326.1/265.0 21/33 IS Pos
Sulfachloropyridazine SCP 10.87 285.0 105 155.9/92.0 13/29 13C6-SCP Pos
13C6-Sulfachloropyridazine 13C6-SCP 10.87 291.0 100 161.9/98.0 13/33 IS Pos
Sulfadiazine SD 8.81 250.9 100 155.9/92.1 13/33 D4-SD Pos
D4-Sulfadiazine D4-SD 8.81 254.9 105 160.0/96.0 17/33 IS Pos
Sulfamethoxazole SMX 11.17 254.0 104 92.0/155.9 29/17 13C6-SIX Pos
Sulfamonomethoxine SMM 10.70 281.0 115 155.9/92.0 17/37 D4-SMM Pos
D4-Sulfamonomethoxine D4-SMM 10.70 285.0 120 155.9/96.1 17/33 IS Pos
Sulfathiazole STZ 9.27 255.9 105 155.9/92.0 13/29 D4-STZ Pos
D4-Sulfathiazole D4-STZ 9.27 259.8 105 159.9/96.1 17/33 IS Neg
Sulfamerazine SMR 9.55 262.9 115 92.0/155.9 33/17 D4-STZ Pos
Sulfisoxazole SIX 11.41 267.9 105 155.9/92.0 13/33 13C6-SIX Pos
13C6-Sulfisoxazole 13C6-SIX 11.41 274.0 115 161.9/98.0 13/29 IS Pos
Sulfisomidin SAAM 10.12 279.0 125 185.9/124.0 17/25 13C6-SCP Pos
Sulfamethoxypyridazine SMP 10.28 280.9 115 155.9/92.0 17/33 D3-SMP Pos
D3-Sulfamethoxypyridazine D3-SMP 10.28 284.0 110 155.9/92.0 17/33 IS Pos